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l DIOQUALTTICnTION - APPLICALIUN TO LIET-—~GOOD COVDUCTY
' YEARS AND -NOT. CONTRARY" TO PUBLIC INTEREST = APPLICATIC
GRANTED,

In the Matter of an Application
to remove Discualification be-
cause cf a Conv1ct10n, pursuant
to H, S. 33:1-31.2.

- CORCLUSIONS . .7+
AND“ ORDER: -

Case No. 252

B U

- BY THE COMMISSIONER:‘ e

Petitioner in this proceedln prays thqt ner alsquallflhae
tion resultlng from the conviction of a crime be. llited. ursuant to
.h.o So (—”— l él K. o

On July 7, 1934 petltloﬂer pleaded non- vult: tc &t very
serious charge and was placed on probvation- for a period of one year.
At the hearing petitioner produced three .character witnesses who,:
were all public officials in the city wherein the peultlonen re—.
sides. Two of these men have known petitioner for. .at. least: twenty
years, while the third has known her for a period of fifteen years.
A1l three live in the immediate vicinity of where petitioner re-.-
sides. The three witnesses tnstlflad thqt petltloner lives: Wltn ‘her
daughter, is a hard worker, and is regarded in her communlty as law-
abiding, well-behaved and 0;_prbllCﬂ+ cnar¢bter. RN

Petitioner's probation officer is high in his praisée as to
petitioner's conduct while she was:ia his charge. After serving six
nontns of the ycar's probation, she was released and the case was: ‘
closed with a satisfactory recommendation from: the thuf‘Pr bathﬂ
Officer. Aside from the conviction in 1934, petitioner's finger-.
print return shows a clean record and indicates tnat +herc are no
pending conrlalnts or 1nvect1gablons against her. s

From all cf the foregoing T am satisfied that petitioner
has led an honest and law-abiding 1ife for at least five years last
past, and that her association with the alcohollc heverage industry
will not be contrary to the public interest. Heénce, petitioner's
disgualification will be removed. :

Accordingly, it is, onfthis 2ist dav of January, 1945, -
DFnED, that pet;tlon rTs sta atutory - dai uQUullLlCQtlon be

cause of tnp cofiviction of crimes be and the 'same is nvrnby llftcﬁ
in accordance with the provisions of R o. B3 l—ol R

ALFRED E. DWISCULL
' COMﬂlSS¢OnCT.

New Jersey State Library

B e A Fp st 2
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2, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ FRONT ~ FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR
LICENSE -~ SUPPRESSION OF MATERIAL FACTS - DISQUALIFIED PERSONS
INTERESTED IN CORPORATION CONTRARY TO R, S. 63:1-12.1 - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON

EXPIRATION OF 30 DAYS AND BONA FIDE CORRECTION.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
'CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - PERMIT PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE ,
OF TERM.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
WEISS & RUBIN, INC., )
2866 Broad Ave, ’ ).
Palisades Park, N. J.,
)
)

Holder of Plenary BRetail Distri-
bution License D-10 issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Palisades Park.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, )
In the Matter of D1501p11ndry
Proceedings against )
JACK RUBIN )
236 Broad Avenue
Palisades Park, N. J., )
Holder of Employment Permit No. 1087,
issued by the State Commissioner of ‘L
Alcoholic Beverage Control. _ ) CONCLUSIONS
""""""""""""""""""" - AND. ORDERS
In the Matter of Disciplinary g
Proceedings against )
SADIE RUBIN ' )
€86 Broad Avenue
Palisades Park, N. J., )

Holder of Employment Permit No. 1038,
issued by the State Coumissioner of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Joseph M. Rotolo, EsG., Attorney for Defendant- Licensee and
Defendant- Permittecs.
Richard C., Gossweiler, Es¢., Attorn\y for Department of. Alcoholic
' Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: |
The defendant~licensee pleaded gullty to the following charge:

"In your license application dated June 2, 1942,
filed with the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Palisades PRark, upon which you obtained Plenary Retail
Distribution Llcenoe D-10 for the year 1942-43, you, after
listing the following as the stockholders in your corpora-
tion -- Sophia Weiss 90 shares, Jack Rubin 5 shares, and
Sadie Rubin 5 shares --, falsely stated 'No! in answer to
Question 24 in said application, which question asks:
'Has any stockholder of the applicant corporatlon any ben-
eficial interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock of
any other stockholder of the applicant corporation?t,
whereas in truth and in fact Jack Rubin and Sadiec. Rubln
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were the real and benefieial ‘owners of ‘@1l of th¢ ‘stock
listed in Sophia Weiss® name; such false statement belng
in violation of R. S. 33:11-25."

The defendant=permittees pleaded guilty 'to & charge that
they falsified their permit applications by stating thgrcln that
. cach owned 5% of the stock of the corporate licensee, ‘Wwhereas in
truth and fact they wers each the real and benef1c1al owners of %O%
L of such cerporate stock. L e

It ¥s frankly admitted that Jack Rubin and Saa*e Rubln, his
wife, are equal one-half partners in the business conducted under
the corporate license. Since they have resided in this state’ orly
since June 1940, they are disqualified under the Alcoholic: Beverage
Law . Trom hold¢ng #+ liguor license in their own nates’ (see’ R. S.
35:1-25) or owning more than 10% off the stock of a licensed corpora-
tion (see k., 8, 33:1-12.1). - They therefore formed the present cor-
poration “nd caused 20% of t 1> stoek to be held on their bchﬁlf by
another person. . s L

Since this unlawful arrangymnnt still exlstg, I must suspend
‘the license:for the balance of 'its term; If, ‘however, a correctlon
.ﬂlsA@f ected by a bona fide- sale - and . transfev uppllcatlon mqy be -

. made.to me.for a lifting-of ucn suspehélon. In no event hOWGVpr
will the suspeasion be 1ifteu until at least thirty days’ hav;
elapsed from the effective date of the ousppn51on hereln,lmposed
Cf‘ Crown Licuor StoreJ Inb., Bullutla 549 Itemf T

_1.‘A

'

Fhe- employmnnt wermlts of Jack Hubin and‘badlu Rubln Nlll ‘
each be suspended for the balance of tne fLSC&l year. ;Cf.,RL Solodar
and Pellz Bulletln 549 Item l : . o o

'

"mAccordlngly, 1t 1s, on Bﬂlb 22nc Qay of . January, 194

ORDE&ED, thnt Pleawry Retail Dlstrlbution LchnSC D lO
>ret010rﬂ issued by the Mayorand Council of the Borough. of- Pal+~

sades -Park to Weilss & nubln, Inc. for premises £36 Broad Ave.,
Palisades Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for: the balance
of 1ts term,_effe tlve at 3:00 A.M.. on.Jauu Iy 26, 1940, and- it is

FURT&@R ORDERLD that, upon a correction of the cx1st1ng un-
lawful situation by a bona flde sale and tr&nsfor, applieation may
be made to-me to lift The suspcn51on, pfOVlue&, nowever, that such
suspension shall not be: llftOL pricr to the explratlon of thlrty (50)
day s.. from thb effectlve aat of such Suspension; and. 1t is,

FURTHL ORDLRED tbut Employment P“”mlt No. 1007, heretoxuro
issued to Jack Rubin by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its
term;‘effeotive 1mmccl tplj,.aﬁd it is . TN

- FURTHER OBDndED, tﬂut Emn¢oymont Pprmlt No. 1008, neretoforc
issued: to:Sadie lubin by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage
Centroly beé and the same is hereby suspUJubu for the balanc -of its
term, effective 1mme atwly. ' g

T

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL .
Comm1331oubr.-:.;
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - McGUIRE w. HOBOKEN P
RICHARD MCGUIRE . '*””T:,T)' Lt

Appellaptg;iz ) "iw"-twiﬂ~i4***k,:f7
S © o vON:APPEAL
) _ CONCLUSIONS . AND ORDER

-Vs~

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE )
CITY OF HOBOKPN,

Rcspondent

Joseph B McF@ely, Esq., by J@mes D, Comnsll, Esq., Attorney for
; o Appellant.. -
John J. Fallon, ESQ., by Jame& A. Coolahan, huq., Attorney for
LR cy e " ‘Respondent. :

..,\

BY THE COMMI SIONER: | , o

R Appollant appudLS from ths revoc&tlon of his plenary retail
‘consumption Llcensb C-102 issued for premises located:at 301l Cliriton
Street, Hoboken.  His appllcatlon for a staj pﬁnulng determlnatlon of
the npnedl wasg, denled ' . A ; o s

On Octob r aO 194? respondent aonducted a he Plng upon cnar~

ges previously served upori appellant herein, and revoked his llcense
aftcr it found hlm guilty .on. all of tnb follow1ng chargos.n

wl, - THat you did on ths llth day of- Octbber, 19441M;w££i

in the licensed premises conducted by you at 301 Clinton
Street, Hoboken, N, J..permit the sale. and. delivery.of
alcohollc beverages to persons actuqlly or apparently in-
toxicated; to wit, Pauline G--- and Mary. V4 (deceased) ,

and that you dia: permlt end suffeér the consumption of. al=: "
. cohelic be VGrages by the. said Pauline G-=—. and Mary  Vos-:".
(deceased) upon the lL”LnSLd prbm1oas conducted ‘byryou; -

all of which was contrary to and in violation:Section 1

of Regulatlon 20 of the Dep\rtmbnt of Alcohollc Baverage
Control; . . AL

M2. . That you did on or about the llth day:of‘October,
1942 and on divers other dates, allow, permit and suffer
- upon -the -licensed premises prostitutes and persons of ill . -
repute; contrary to and in. violation of Section 4, Regu-
lation No. 20 of the Department of AlbOﬂOllP BLVﬂrage 4
Control ’ TS : o o Ceo ﬂ._;'}, :ﬁi

"? That you &id or or about the llth ddy of Octuber, N

1942 and divers other dates, violate the resolution and
regulation of the Board cf Commissioners. .of: the €ity bf

. Hoboken passed Docemo r 17, 1935, in that you. did allow, .- 2
permit and suffer in -and upon the. licensed premises;. women
conversationalists and other persons of ill: repute,” and- .
that you cid permit the assembling of females in the ll—
censed pre mlpeg for the enticing of customers."

The evidence herein shows that, during the sarly evening of
. October 11, 1942, Pa ullnn‘G—s-, her husband and Mary V---, an elderly
widow, ent rad tnb licensed promlqes. The husband went to the bar-
room and later left the premises alone. The two women went to a rear
sitting room where they were served with drinks by the bartender.
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Later in thée evening two bargemen entered the licensed premises,

went to the rear sitting room and sat at the same table with the
women. In a statement given by the bartender to the police, he ad-
mitted that, before he went off duty at 9:00 P.M., he served about
four rounds of drinks to these men and women and stated that the
women were drinking highballs and the men were drinking beer, The
liceznsee relieved the bartender at about 9:00 P,M. At the hearing
herein, the licensee admitted that, between ©:00 P.M. and 11:30 P.M.,
he served three additional rounds of the same kind of drinks to
these four persons.

It appears from statemcents taken from the bargemen, and ad-
mitted in evidence herein, thot, during the course of the evening,
Pauline suggested to the men that she and Mary would be willing to
accompany the men to their barge for immoral purposes. She sum-
moned & taxl and the party of four left the premises at about 11:30
P. il. Shortly thereafter Mary was accidentally killed while at-
tempting to board the barge. The case was investigated by the .
Hoboken Police, who took statements frowm’ Pauline, the bargemen and
the bartender, with the result thot these charges were preferred
against appellant.

Appellant objected to the introduction into ¢vidence in
this case of the statements obtained from the bargemen. It appears
that both bargemen were present at the hearing below and swore that
the contents of the statements were true. Appellant was present at
said hecaring and was given an opportunity to cross-examine both of
these witnesscs at that time. Since the hearing below, both barge-
men nave left the State and cannot be found. I conclude that the
ruling of the Hearer in admitting these statements into evidence was
correct. '

In their stateuments the bargemen say that they were "half
drunk" and that both women were drunk while they were on the li-
“censed premises. One of the bargemen scid that about three months
nrceviously lie had met Mary in the appellantts premises and had taken
her to his boat, where they had sexual intercourse., In the bar-
tender's statewment he says that he had been employed there as bar-
tender for about six months and that, during that period, Pauline
G~-- came into the tavern on an average of three or four times a
week, He further says: :

"On many occasions while I was acting as bar-tender,
Mrs. G--- was invited to have a drink by male cus-
towers who were in the tavern. rs. G--- accepted
the invitation and the male customer would pay for
her drink. Mrg. G--- would always git in the back-
room known as tihe sitting-room. The men who purchased
the arinks, as a general rule, would be standing at the
bar, while Mrs. G--- would be in the back-room. Some-
tines, after the male customers would purchase the
drink for Mrs. G--- he would then go into the back-
room and sit with her. This sane procédure followed
with aenother woman customer, one Mary V---, who was a -
friend of Mrs. Pauline G---, On many occasions nale
customers purchased drinks for Mary V--- and would
then go into the back-rcom and converse with her,®

Appellant deniles that he knew, or had any reason to believe,
that c¢ither of these women was a prostitute or person of i1ll repute.
There 1is no evidence thet hie had any knowledge of the arrangenmsents
made betwesn the women and the .aen on the evening in question, or
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that he had any knowledge of the arrangement made some three months
previously between one of the women and one of the men. On the -
record presented, I find that there is not sufficient evidence ‘to
sustain a flndlng of guilt as to the second charge. ‘However, the
evidence is sufficient to sustain the-finding of gullt as to the
first and third charges. ' CGf. O'Hanlon v, Newark Bullotln 519

Item 5; Miche v, HobokcnL Bulletln 5@9 Item 10, - ) S

Appellant argues also that the penalty is eXLOSSlVQ., He-
produced four witnesses who testified that' the premises were ‘always
conducted in a respectable manner to the best of their krowledse
and belief. Appellant has no previous record. However,. the penalty
to be 1mposed after a finding of guilt is within the $sound discretion

of the issuing duthority and will not be disturbed unless clearly
unreasonable. - Considering all the evidence herein, I cannot say
that respondent abused its -discretion in revoklng the llcense,_ The
action of respondent is afflrm@d - _ '

Accoralngly, it is, on this 2lst day of January,'l94é

ORDERED that the appeal hpraln be and thu samu 1s hereby
~dismissed,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
CommiSsioner,,,

4, SALES TO MINORS - R S.~63 1-77 SETS FORTH TdRFE FACTS, ALL OF
: - WHICH MUST BE ESTABLISHED TO CONSTITUTE A DEFENSE T0 PROSECUTION -
"IINOR'S SIGNED STATEMENT MISREPRESENTING HIS AGE TO BE TWENlY -ONE
YEARS QR OVER IS NOT ALONE A SUFFICIENT DEFENSE.

Janulry 25, 1943

Mr. Albert J. Hoffacker
EllZabcth N J. .

Dear Mr. Hoffacker: | .
I have yours of January EOth readlng in purt

"A nminor, g01ng into a Tavern is. requcd an alcohollc
beverage, however when he signs a paper stating that he is
over 21 years of age,. he is then served an alcoholic bever-
age. Now, does the 51gnco paper fully clear the man who
served the bevcrage or is he still subJectod to.a fine."

Section 85:1-77 of the Revisedetatutes pr@vides.that:

"Anyone who sells any alcoholic beverage to a minor
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; provided, however, that
the establishment of all of the. following facts by a.person
making any such sale shall constltute_r defense to-any pros-
ecution therefor: (a) that the minor . falscly represented in
writing that he or she was twenty-one (Rl) ysars of age or
over, and (b) that the appearance of the minor was such that
an ordinary prudent person would believe him or her to be
twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and (c) that the sale
was made in good faith rLlYlné upon s uch written representa-
tlon and appearance and in the reasonable belief that the
minor was actually twenty-one (2l) years of age or over,"
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You will observe that the minor’s mere signlng of the paper is
not sufficient. For an adequatc defense under the statute, the per-
son who sells to a minor must establish not only the facts stated in
"(a)" of the quoted section, but those stated in "(b)% and "(c)" as
well., If this were not so there would bc such ease of evasion Laat
the section would have little or no effect, »

Very truly yours,
CALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PLRSONS
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXFCAT i AND PERMITTING THE CONSUMPTION
OF SAME ON LICENSED P?ELISﬂb, IN VIOLATION OF HULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO., 20 - 40 DAYS' SUSPENSION - PERMITTING FEMALE
EMPLOYEL TO ACCEPT BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF CUSTOMERS AND
PATRONS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
20 DAYS‘ SUSPENSION - TOTAL: €0 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

MARIE McDONALD
T/a KENTUCKY INN
114 South Kentucky Avenue

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Atlantic City, N. J., )

)

)

AND ORDEK

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-2Z1 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Atlantic City.

Leon Leonard, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant~-Licensee.
William F, Wood, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beveragoe Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded not gullty as to charges alleging that:

"l, On or about October 3, L945, you qola, served
and delivered and allowed, perm;tted and suffered the
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Sergeant
Benjamin --- and Private Raymond ---, persons actually
and apparently intoxicated, and allowed, permitted and
suffered the consumption of alcoholic ch erages by such
persons upon your licensecd premlses, in violation of
Rule 1 of Stats Regulations No. 20, '

"2. On or about the date aforesaid, and on divers
days prior thercto, you allowed, permitted and suffered
a female cemployed on your licensed premiscs to accept
beverages at the expense of and as gifts from customers
and patrons, in violation of Hule 22 of State Regulations
No. 20.M"

As to charge (1): Investigators Ilaria and Metzler of the
Department of Alcoholie Beverage Control entered defendantt's prem-
ises on the evening of October &, 1942, Their testimony discloses
that, between the time of thelr entrance and midnight, they observed
the defendantts bartender serve gseven glasses of beer to Sergeant
Benjomin --- and five glasses of beer to Private Raymond ---. The |
two soldiers in question had boen standing at the bar when the agents
entered the premises. Messrs., Tlaric and Metzler expressed the
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¢pinion that, :at1l:40 P,M.. the two soldiers were: actually or appar-
ently intoxicated. Between 11:40 P.M. and midnight the bartender -

- served, ‘and the licensee (who was on the premises at the tlmb) per=*
mitted the consumption of, two gldsses of beer by each of ‘the sol=-
diers. At about midnight the investigators summened members of ‘the”
Atlanttc City Police,. who ‘took both soldiers t¢ Policé Headquarters,
where they remained until shortly after 1:00 A.M., when Sergeant
Gilllan of the Milltary Police arrlved

‘The defendant doas not apny thqt between 11:40 P.M. and wmid-
night drinks were served to both soldiers mentioned in the charges.
However, the licensce, the bartender who was on duty, a waltress and .
a taxicab driver, who saw the soldiers leave ‘with the police, all - -~
deny that the soldiers at any time were actually or apparently in-
toxicated. Sergeant Gillian,of the Military Police, who saw both -
soldiers: at Police Headguarters, testified that, at that time,
Sergeant Benjamin -~-- was sober, -but that Private. Raymond --- was
under the influence of liquor, The- testimony of ‘the dlSlnterestcd
representative of the Military Police merits thoughtful considera-
tion. It is to be noted, however, that the observation of Sergeant -
Gillian occurred over an hour after the service of the last beer,’
and after Sergeant Benjamin --- had had an opportunlty to clear hla
head as well as his stomach. The tostlmony of the inwvestigators as -
to the physical condition of patrons is entitled to great weight.

Re Roselle, Bulletin 279, Item 8. The two 1nVebt1gatoro stated that
both soldiers were "wobbly" on their feet and that thelr speech was
"very incoherent." Neither soldier was disordeéerly.:

In view of the substantial doubt exzstlng as. to the condltlon’
of Sergeant Benjamin ---, and in view of the tcstlmony ‘of the! Mill-l}
. tary Police with respect thereto, I shall dismiss the charge as to.
Sergeant Benjamnin ---, All the ev1den0p, however,’ leads me to’ con-
clude that Private Raymond --- was intoxicated when served. Hence
I find defendant gullty as to charge (1) so far as it,concerns_sale E
~of alcohollc beverages to hlm. S e SO

As to charge (2): Investlgator Ilarla tegtlfled that, on the
evening of October 2, 1942, he saw a male patron purchase two drinks: .
of alcoholic bcvorages for Francos Green, a waitress employed on the
licensed premises, and that on the following evening he saw Sergeant
Benjamin --- purchase alcoholic beverages for Miss Green. The
waltress testified that she drinks only with friends, and that she
'did not know that this constituted a violation of :State Regulations.
This is no excuse. Rule. 22 of State Hpgulatlg@s No. 20 prov1des

"No plen ry or geasonal retail consumptxon llcengee'
shall allow, permlt or suffer.any female employed on .the:
licensed premises. to aCCbpt any food or .beverage, alco-nAr
holic or otherwise, at the expense of or as a glft from
any customer or patron."

I find defendant gullty as to charg,'(2).'

As to penalty A sale of alconollc beverages to dny member
of our armed forces Whllo intoxicated i1s not only a serious violation
but an unpatriotic act demanding severe punishment. I shall suspend
defendant's license for forty days because of the finding of guilt "
as to.charge (1), and for an additional tW&nty days because of the o
finding of .guilt as to charge (2).- - _ R

Apcordingly,.it is, on this'26th day;of Jénuary;gl945;
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-221, is-
sued by the Boqrd of Commissioners of the Clty of Atldntic City to
Marie McDonald, t/a Kentucky Inn, for premlacs 114 South Kentucky
Avenue, Atlantlc Clty, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for sixty
(60) days, commeﬁolng at 12:01 4.M. February 1, 1940, and tnrmlnating
at 12:01 A.M. April 2, 1943. :

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

6. LICENSEES - INDUCTION INTO ARMED FORCES - LICENSES MAY NOT BE
CONTINUED BEYOND EXPIRATION OF LICENSE TEHM WITHOUT PAYMENT OF
FEE AND EXISTENCE OF LICENSED PHEMISES., '

MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS”~ LIMITATION OF LICENSES -~ EXCEPTION TO
PERMIT NEW LICENSES TO EX-LICENSEES UPON THEIR DISCHARGE FROM
ARMED FORCES.

_ January 25, 19435

I. William Aronsohn, Esq.
Hackensack, N. J.

Dear Mr, Aronsohm:
I have your letter of Janusry l4th stating that:

Your client, Leonard Castrianni, who operated a
tavern at 121 Main Street, Fort Leey was inducted
into the Army, and the renewal of his license on
July 1, 1942 was obtained by his mother Anna
Castrianni as attorney-in-fact. The mother, who
has operated the tavern since July lst, now feels
unequal to the task of continuing the business and
.wishes, therefore, to vacate the licensed premises.
She wishes, however, to retain the license for the
~use of her son when he returns from service.

You ask whether the law in this State allows a person to hold
a plenary retail consumption license under these circumstances. and
when there is no actuzl place of business in operatlon,

Merely going out of business does not invalidate the license.
A license, unless sooner surrendered, suspended or revoked, remains
in existence until it expires at the end of the license term.

A license may not, however, be "saved", or "carried over", or
"held in abeyance" pendlng its fubur use bﬁyona the period of the
term for which it was issued. R, 8. 33;1-12 establishes the mininum
fees to be fixed by the municipal authority and each license i1s 1s-
sued subject to the fixed fee. R. S. 33:1-25 recuires, that a deposit
of the full amount of the fee must accompany the license application.
(I gather from your letter that you understand this fee requirement -
that there is no desire or intention to hold the license beyond tne
present term without payment of the regular fee.)

More signifiecant, in your clientts situation, is the fact that
license applications are granted and the licenses issued to particu-
lar persons for particular premises. The law clearly contemplates
the necessity of premises in connection with a license issuance,

R. Se 33:1-24 makes 1t the duty of the issuing authority to inspect
premises sought to be licensed; and R. 8. 33:1-26 reguires a separate
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license for each. specific place of business, Furthermore, if the
applicang does not have possession or right to possession of, or in-
terest in; the premises, the license may not be granted. .The
principle was first enunciated by this Department in 1934 in Procoli
v. Trenton, Bulletin 28, Item €, and has been followed to this date.
Alberts v, Roselle, Bullctln 444, Ttem 1j; Berry v. Newark, Bulletin
433, Item 8; Bodrato v. North.valeL Bulletin 433, Item 1; Gimber v,
GallOW“y, Bulletln 427, Item 9; Hindin v. Egg Parbor Bullctln 399,
Item 1; Licata v. amden Bullotin 542, Item 1. ,

Tt follows that the Castrianni license could not be renewed
for the license year l945~44 1n the absence of approved premises for
carrying on the business.

Section 1 of the Borough's alcoholic bQVQngn ordinance adop-
ted December 27, 1939 reads:

"The number of plenary retail consumption licenses
issued and outstanding in the Borough of Fort Lee at the same
time shall not exceed Twenty-five, provided, however, that:
this limitation shall not prevent the issuance of renewals of
plenary retail consumption licenses to persons holding such
licenses at the time this regulation was adopted, and further
provided that this limitation shall not prevent the transfer
of licenses, or the renewal therecof, according to law. No
new plenary retail consumption licenses shall he lssued to
anyone not holding such license at the time this regulation
was adopted until the number outstanding shall be reduced by
surrender, revocatlon, or non-renewal, to les s than Twenty-
five."

> Pursuant to the guoted ordinance prov1Slon, 1f Castrlunn1'° ‘
license is surrendered or expires, a new plenary retall consumption
license cannot later be issued to him unless and until the mumber
then outstanding is fewer than twenty-five., This would be true even
had Castrianni held a plenary retall consumption license in the Bor-
ough when the o®dinance was adopted (which he had not). If the
second sentence of the ordinence scetiom should be corstrued as pernmitting
a new license to be issued over and above the quota, at any future
date, to any person who happened to have held a license when the
quota was adopted, such a provision would be arbitrary and necessari-
iy invalid. Virgilio v. Orange, Bulletin 437, Item 1.

According to our records, there are thirty-seven plenary re-
tail consumption licenses now outstanding in Fort Lee.

Considering all the circumstances and in view of the State
law and the Boroughts limitation ordinance, I offer the following
suggestion. You might request the Mayor and Council to consider,
amending the ordinance by adding a progision along the follewing
lines: .

"The provisions of Sections 1, 2 and 3 shall not
prevent the issuance of a new license within days
from his completion of service in the armed forces of the

- United otates, to a person who, having held a license of
the same class in the Borough,surrendered the license, or
permitted it to expire, because of his induction into or
service in said armed forces."

‘The refinements and exact wording of this pTOVlblon will re-
guire care but should not be too diffiecult.
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7.

_ Thc ambndment would give no' promLce or dssurAnre thnt tbﬂ
local issuing duthorlty will grant e partlculur new - llcensc at some:
future - date. It would, however, p@lmlt the dssuance ofa‘new 1li-
cense to an’ ex~llvcn90L ‘upon ‘hils return from service regardless. of
the number “Of 1icenses then outgbandlngo< For: your information, the -
MunlClpdl Council of the- Cltj of* Cliftomn- auopted a s;mlldr am&ndmcnt
to 1ts llmltatlon ordlnance on Mdy 90 1941 o :

Very truly your“

e ALFRLD B, DRIuCOLL
Comm1Q5louet. :

DISCIPLINARY PROCFEDING - ﬁINDLPIVG AND OBSTRUCTTNG INVEaTlGATION

OF LICENSED PREMISLS - PRLVIOUD hECORD - 40 DAY onPFNSION.'
In tl’l@ LJ["Lth Of D'L Clp]lndlj o )

Procecdlngs ag alnbt

T BARNES OPEdATING CORP.
- 20%% Halsey ‘Street °
Newark,.N Jey

CONCLUSIONS -
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-8565 issued by the
Municipal Board: of -Alcoholic’ -
Bev\xage Control ot the City oi
NGN Lk :

Saul C. uchutzman, Lg%., Attorn ey f@r D“fuﬂd&ﬂt—LlOQnSLC.'
Abrnham Mbrln, Esq*, Attornoy iox Department of “‘Alcotolic -
- o o Bovrragp Control

BY THP COMMISSIONF?

Thc llnenseo pleaded nof gulliy to a charge alleblng thdt 1L
hindered, dglaycu and falled to facilitate an investigation of its
licensed premises, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-35. :

_ On. September 10, 1942 two ABC agents observed the bartender
at defendant!s “tavern. SerL beer to five young men, all ostenblbly -
minors. Three of . these minors were scated at the bar and two in a
booth. . Making thblr identity known to the latter two minors, the
agents luarnpd that they were .each seventeen years of age, -One of _
the agents then approached the three minorg at; the bar and identi-
fied himself to them and also to the bartender. When the bartender
heard the minors admit thelr ages to the agent, he hastily reached
for thelr glasses-ond dumpeu thf unconsumad contents into a sink be-
neath the bar. :

- The three minors, the bartender and the agent then proceeded
to the booth, where;, in the meantime, the other agent was conversing
with the other two minors. Thelr drinks had been placed on a table
in an adjoining booth for safekeeping. The bartender, a huge hulk
of an individual, of great weight but little Jjudgment, immediately
became unruly and abusive., He shouted that the agents were "framing"
him, and throughout used the vilest of language in which he impugned
their legitimacy and animadverted to the abnormality of thelr sex
life, As one of the agents described it, he "roared like a mad
lion,m
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Apprehending .that additional aid mlght be reguired, one of
the -agents attempted to call the police from a pubi1c phone -on- the-
premises. - The bartender grabbed him by the arm and,® when the other
agent attempted to interfere, he caught the latter’ by the collar and

sought to pin them both against .the bar.,: Although- the bartender, by
this: time, had worked himself into a filery rage, -hé nevertheleéss -had
the presence of mind to destroy the riemaining .evidence of the-sales
to the two minors by sweeping their glasses off the table. In the
meantime, the minors,acting on the command of the bartender, fled
from the premises. The police arrived shortly thereafter and escort-
ed the bartender to police headquarters, where he was held in bail
upon assault and bwtterj complaints made by the ABC agents.

.The bartender was not produced as a witness 51nce he has -ap-*"
ﬂparently left this jurisdiction and was not available to testlfy.

The only witness for the licensee was its pr651dent and majority
stockholder, who was ndt present on the occasion in- question. In '
fact, no one associated with the corporate licensée,; with thé ex~ -
‘ception of the bartender, was at .the prcmises at the time, If it
appeared that any of the persons directly connected with the cor-
poratlon, either .as stockholder or manager, had been at the tavern
and actively participated in the melee or refrained from teking any
steps to prevent it, the v101dtlon, as sorlous as Lt developco to be,
would assume more agpravated pTOpOTthHu.'

In any event, however, a subsg tantlwl penalty is 1ndlcated be~

cause of the flagr ‘nt defiance of the ’uthorlty of theé ABC agents,; .
the destruction of the evidence and the disappearance of the witnes-
ses because of the fracqs’rebultlng in the Department's inability to
institute proceedings against the licensee fur sales to minors, and
last but not least, the manhandling of the agents. -In ‘two recent,‘
cases involving a similar ch%rge, where neither of the latter two -
elements were present, I imposed suspensions of fifteen days in each.,
See Re Moose, Bullotln 520, Item 3; Re Nicwinski, Bulletin 549, Item
9. In this case, because of the gravity of the v1ulat10n and the
f&ct that the licensee has on one prior occasion received a. suspen-
sion of its license (sce Bulletin 500 Itum 7), I Shdll 1moose a
penaltj of forty days.

Accordlnwly, it is, on this 26th day of January, 1946,

ORDBRLD tnat Plenary Retail Consumptlon LlCcnSC C 856 , here-
tofore issued to J. Barnes Operating. Corp. by the Mun101pal Boaru of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, for premises- 223%
lesey otreet, Newark, be and ths same 1s hgreby suspbnded for. a
period of forty (40) days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. . February l 1943
and tprmlnatlng at 3:00 A.M. March 15 1243. ‘

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

w
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8, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- FRONT. -~ FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLI-
CATION SUPPRESSING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON- '
LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED BY CRIMINAL RECORD) TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS
AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE ~ LICENSE REVOKED.

In the iatter of Disciplinary . )
Proceedlngs agalnst

JOSEPH DE DOMENICO
T/a BLACK & WHITE INN
W/S Harding Highway

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Buena Vista Township: D

)

)

)

AND ORDER
P.O. Landisville, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-2 issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Buena Vista.

No appearance for Defendant-Licensce.
Richard C. Gosswsiler, Esq., Attorney for Depurtment of Alcohollc
' E Beverage Control

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On December 21, 1942 there was mailed to defendant-licensce,
by registered mail addresgud to hlm at the llcenoed premises, a copy
of the following charges: = = -0

"1, In your application filed with the Township Com-
mittee of the Township of Buena Vista, and upon which you
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license, you
-falsely stated 'No! in answer to Question 30, which as ks. 'Has
any individual...other than the applicant, any interest, di-
rectly or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the‘busi—
ness to be conducted under said license?!, whereas in truth and
fact Edward DelDuca was the real and anbflClﬂl owner of said
license and the business conducted thereunder; such false state-
ment being in violation of H, 8, 33:1-25.

"2,  From July 1, 1942 and until tne present time, you
knowingly aided and abetted Edward DelDuca to exercise, contrary
to R, ©., 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of your plenary re-
tail consumptlon license in the Township of Buena Vista, thereby
yourself violating R. S. 55:1- 25. "

At the hearing duly scheduled to be hula upon said charges,
dbfendJnt licensee did not appear. ‘

Our records disclose that Joseph De Domenico obtained his 1li-
cense effective July 1, 1942, and that in his application for said
license he answered "No" in answer to Question 30 therein.

Our records further disclose that, in a statement given to
investlgators of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control dated
December 8, 1942, the licensee admitted that in fact the business be-
longs to Edward DelDuca, who, between the date upon which the license
became effective and the date of charges preferred -herein, was actlng
as ostensible manager of the licensed premises. Because of his crim-
inal record, Edward DelDuca is ineligible to hold a license in the
State of New Jersey. ©See Re Case No. 477, Bulletin 550, Item 9, de-
cided nerewith. ' . .

I find defendantvgﬁilty as charged.
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. On Denomber 22, 1948 the lloenonu notlilea me in writing
that he intended to go out of business on January 1, 1943. So far
as appears, he has not surrendered the license. . In any event, I
shall revoke the license and thus alsquallfy the licensee from hold~
ing or receiving any lijuor license in this State for a period of
two years from the date hereof. Re Roninger, Bulletin 421, Item 10.

Accordingly, it is, on this £7th day of January, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License (-2, issued
by the rOWﬂSth Committee of the Township of Buena Vista to Joseph
De Domecnico, t/a Black & White Inn, for premises on W/S Harding High-
way, Buena Vista Township, b~ and the same is hereby revoked, effec-
tive ilmmediately. :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

9. ELIGIEILITV - F CTS uXhMIHPD - CRIME OF MAINTAINING A DISORDERLY =
HOUSE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROSTITUTION INVOLVES MOKAL TURPITUDE -

APPLICANT HELD INELIGIBLE TO HOLD A LIQUOR LICENSE OR TO BE o
EMPLOYED. BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE. '
§ T . January 27, 1943

Res c oé No. 477

Thls pTOCbedlﬁg con erns the @l1g1b111ty of one Edward Del
Duca to hold & license-on.to be employed in 2 business capacity by
a licensee. ALtho ugh CUly-thlflJJg he falled to appear at a hbqung
scheduled’ to- be held. as: to.hils eligibility. He is the same individ-
ual rbfbrrvd to in, BL De Domegnico, Bulletin 550, Item 8, decided
narew1fh : ‘”,aw@$~wn;.

Our 1nvest1gatlom dluClOSCb that, on December 5, 1930, Euward
Del Duca pleadéd guilty dm.the Court of Special Sessions, Atlantlc
County, to a charge of kccplng slot machines and was fined $50.00.
IanStlgathH furtnef aiscloses that, on July 2, 1931, he pleaded
non vult “to an indictment which ohargeu that he kept, waintained and
ope rvt@u a. bulldlng for. the purpose of prostitution, lewdness and
assignation. The second crime of which he was convicted clearly in-
volved moral turpiltude. :

It is recommznded; therefore, thot Edwerd Del Duca be auv1ued
* that he is not geligible to hold a liquor license or to be employed in

any business capacity by a liquor licensee in the State of New Jer-
Jcrsey.

BEdward J. Dorton
Deputy Commissioner
and Counsel.

APPROVEDS -
. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,
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10, SALES TO MINORS - "LEGGINGS" -~ U, 5. COAST GUAAD SIEN IN ATLANTIC
AND CAPE MAY COUNTIES WEARING "LEGGINGSY" ON LIBERTY AND HAVING
LIBERTY:-CARDS STAMPED "LEGGINGS" IDENTIFIED A5 IMINOKS.

S o Jdnu“zj 38 1943,
TG ALE'PETAILftICﬁNGEES‘IN ATLﬁNTLC amgfcj’

The sale oi alcohollc bevar s tc A pers t
(21) years of age.is: a violation of Th‘ Aleoholie Beve f@e Law9 the
Rules and Rogul%tlouu of this Department, and, o misdemsanor. To
constitute a QeanS -yQLany prosecution thnr\for, thw chcnqeb aust
establish: e . SR

(a) that fhn;mlnor falsely represented in writing that he
or she was twﬁntj one ( 21) years of age or over, and

(b) thau tﬂb ﬁppea znce of tﬂc minor WaS'such‘that.anfOrdia.
nary prudent pkrsou weuld believe him or her o be”
twenty-ona (% °l) years of age or over, and

(¢) that fh@~ al ;wa made in good falth, rblylng upon such
written representation and appearance and in the reasonable
belief that the minor Wi s accuﬂlly twenty -one (<l) Jecrg
of age or over, - : ‘

:In.order to: uulp licensecs Lueﬂt1JV mombers of the U. 5. Coast
Guaru who may be minors, the District Coast Guard Officer of thée
FQurth Naval District, on December 28, 1942, issued to the Commanding
Officc‘s of the .Coast Guard Stations from, and including Atlantic

City, south ulund the eastern shore line of New Jersey, to and in-
cluding Cape May, an order to the following effect: :

"Hereafter ¢ 3% % and so that thers will be no ques-—
tion when a service man walks into a saloon or taproom that
the man is of age, 1t hus been agreed that all Coast Guardsmen
under the age of 21 wiwn going on liverty will weor le gglng
and will also have marked on their liberty card the word
Tleggings.? Using tinis means of ildentification will immnedi-
dtuly put the Lliguor (¢ﬂppn ar on notice that the man is under
L.

While ‘this arrdngemeqt is intended to be helpful .to the licen~
sees in the affected aren, the following must be clearly and
explicitly noted: .

~1.  The-QNLY persorinel included in this order are those
Coast Guardsmen lJothd in the territory South of ‘Absecon
- Inlet, dincluaing all statidns in Atlantic City, and ex- ~
tending south from Abueuon Tnlet along the Atlartic shore
line of New Jersey through and including Cape May.

2. The order dpplies only to Coast Guarﬂ men and not to any
~other bramch of the armed force uf tn~ United States.

3. ~Tne‘only Coast Guarusmon, otuer tuLn tluseLumder twenty- = .
_one, who wear leggings, are the members. of the Shore”Police;
anc they are easily ld‘nb"flul by arm bands bearing the
initials "3.P.", to whom licuor must not be sold.

[

A
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4, The licensee is in no way relieved -of his responsi~ -
bility for sale of alcoholic beveragses to minors in
violation of the law and will be held strictly - .-
accountable for a sale of alcoholic beverages to a
ninor Coast Guardsman, whether or not wearing leggings
and regardless of whether or not the identification.
card he produces is stamped "leggings." The "logglng“" \
‘order is merely something additional promulgated by the )
Coast Guard authorities as an aid to the licensee in
determining a pa tlcul&r Coast Guardsman's age.

If any licensee has any ruestlcn whatsoover conce rnlng ‘the
t of this notice, he should address such question promptly to

2ffec
¢ Department. : , A

e
th

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL.
Commissioner,

11, FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL PUBLICATION.
January 28, 1943

The next official publication of minimum resale prices, pur-
suant to the fair trade rules (Regulations No. 30), will beconme
effective on or about iMonday, February 15, 1943, New items and
changes in old items must be filed at the offices of this Department-
not later than Thursday, February 4, 1943, ‘

In submitting price lists, 1t is requested that you follow the
form of the November and December 1842 publications; as follows:

. . . . 1942 WMinimum Consuner,
. : . . . Federal .Price Including .
. . . Base . Tax 1942 Federal Tax.
. Brand . Size . . Price . Increase .Increase B
. o » . o »
. Permissible discount of ____ % on case lot purchases. .
. to be applied to base price exclusive of new PLdLT? S
. tasx, i . o T .
. [

Hotification of the proportionate share of the aggregate ex-
pense involved will be made to pﬁrt1c1pat1ng companies as soon as
he supplemental price list 1s mailled to all 1ktf1l 1hccpccos.

Yol & B vaertl

Commissioner.
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